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PART 3: GENERAL REVENUE ASSISTANCE 
OVERVIEW OF PAYMENTS  

General revenue assistance is a broad category of payments. This assistance is 
provided to the states without conditions, to spend according to their own budget 
priorities. The main form of general revenue assistance is the GST entitlement. Other 
general revenue assistance includes payments in relation to municipal services in the 
Australian Capital Territory, royalties, and Snowy Hydro Limited tax compensation. 

In 2015-16, the states will receive $57.7 billion from the Commonwealth in total general 
revenue assistance — $57.1 billion for the GST entitlement and $698.9 million for other 
general revenue assistance. This represents a 5.6 per cent increase in the GST 
entitlement compared to the $54.0 billion the states are expected to receive in 2014-15. 
The Government has introduced GST measures which include an extension of the 
Australian Taxation Office’s (ATO) GST compliance programme and applying GST to 
digital products and services imported by consumers. These measures have increased 
the GST entitlement by $2.2 billion over the forward years.  

In 2015-16, total general revenue assistance to the states will represent 13.3 per cent of 
total Commonwealth expenditure. Total general revenue assistance provided to the 
states by the Commonwealth is shown in Table 3.1 and Table 3.2 shows a breakdown 
by state. 

Table 3.1: General revenue assistance 
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
GST entitlement 54,000.0 57,050.0 60,950.0 64,500.0 68,200.0
Other payments

ACT municipal services 38.0 38.5 39.1 39.8 40.4
Reduced royalties 46.5 29.5 29.9 25.0 20.5
Royalties 1,025.7 555.9 566.4 508.9 408.8
Snowy Hydro Limited tax compensation 68.0 75.0 75.0 75.0 75.0

Total other payments 1,178.1 698.9 710.4 648.7 544.7
Total 55,178.1 57,748.9 61,660.4 65,148.7 68,744.7  
 

Table 3.2: General revenue assistance by state(a)  
$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 16,942.5 11,924.9 11,746.4 2,289.4 4,986.3 1,928.0 1,136.3 3,198.7 55,178.1
2015-16 17,345.3 12,754.7 12,989.5 1,944.4 5,517.5 2,235.5 1,070.9 3,335.0 57,748.9
2016-17 18,067.1 13,360.5 14,945.6 1,677.4 6,150.9 2,336.3 1,124.1 3,432.2 61,660.4
2017-18 19,070.0 14,135.1 16,483.2 1,366.1 6,564.8 2,450.4 1,218.8 3,351.4 65,148.7
2018-19 20,234.9 15,075.0 17,345.6 1,626.3 6,797.2 2,515.8 1,281.9 3,459.2 68,744.7  
(a) State splits for royalties are not published due to commercial sensitivities. Therefore, total general 

revenue assistance will not equal the sum of the state splits above. 
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GST ENTITLEMENT TO THE STATES 

Under the Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations, the states are 
entitled to receive payments from the Commonwealth equivalent to the revenue 
received from the GST. GST entitlement refers to the amount of GST which is entitled 
to be distributed to the states. GST payments reflect the GST entitlement which is 
distributed to the states adjusted for any balancing amount from the prior 
financial year. 

GST revenue for a financial year varies from the amount of GST paid to the states for 
that year because of: 

• GST revenue which is recognised on a Commonwealth whole-of-government basis, 
but not remitted to the ATO by 30 June of each financial year, as the receipts will 
not be remitted until the following financial year;  

• penalties, other than general interest charge (GIC) penalties, which are not included 
in the definition in the Federal Financial Relations Act 2009 of GST to be paid to the 
states;  

• the GST component of sales by Commonwealth agencies which has been collected 
by those agencies but which, as at 30 June in each financial year, has not been 
remitted to the ATO, because it is not due to be paid until the next Business 
Activity Statement is lodged; and 

• a balancing adjustment to account for any variation in the previous financial year 
between the Treasurer’s final outcome determination, and GST payment advances 
made during that financial year. 

States receive monthly advances of GST throughout the year based on the 
Commonwealth estimate of the GST entitlement. The Treasurer makes a determination 
of the components of GST revenue collected in the financial year upon receipt of the 
final outcome after the close of the financial year. Any variation between GST 
advances and the final outcome is settled in the following financial year.  

In 2014-15, an amount of $370.2 million was added to the states’ 2014-15 GST 
entitlement as a balancing adjustment for the difference between the final amount and 
advances made during the 2013-14 financial year. 

A reconciliation of GST revenue, GST entitlement and GST payments to the states is 
provided in Table 3.3. 
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Table 3.3: Reconciling GST revenue, GST entitlement and GST payments to the 
states 
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
GST revenue 56,690 60,330 64,130 67,790 71,780
less Change in GST receivables 2,405 3,014 2,899 2,987 3,260
GST receipts 54,285 57,316 61,231 64,803 68,520
less  Non-GIC penalties collected 260 270 280 300 320
less  GST collected by Commonwealth

 agencies but not yet remitted to
 the ATO 25 -4 1 3 ..

GST entitlement 54,000 57,050 60,950 64,500 68,200
plus  Prior year balancing adjustment 370
GST payments to the states 54,370 57,050 60,950 64,500 68,200  
 
Table 3.4 provides a reconciliation of the GST entitlement estimates since the 
2014-15 Budget and 2014-15 MYEFO. The reconciliation accounts for policy decisions 
and parameter and other variations. The GST entitlement in 2015-16 has been revised 
down by $150 million since the 2014-15 MYEFO.  

Table 3.4: Reconciliation of the GST entitlement estimates since the 
2014-15 Budget and 2014-15 MYEFO  
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
GST entitlement at 2014-15 Budget 53,710 57,020 60,440 63,810
Changes between 2014-15 Budget and MYEFO

Effect of policy decisions -7 -1 -1 -1
Effect of parameter and other variations 7 181 -49 -179

Total variations -             180 -50 -180
GST entitlement at 2014-15 MYEFO 53,710 57,200 60,390 63,630
Changes between 2014-15 MYEFO and Budget

Effect of policy decisions -             .. 494 763
Effect of parameter and other variations 290 -150 66 107

Total variations 290 -150 560 870
GST entitlement at 2015-16 Budget 54,000 57,050 60,950 64,500  
 
Specific policy decisions taken since MYEFO that affect the GST entitlement are shown 
in Table 3.5. These decisions increase the amount of the GST entitlement by $2.2 billion 
over the five years to 2018-19. 

Detailed information on policy decisions since the 2014-15 MYEFO is included in 
Budget Paper No. 2, Budget Measures 2015-16. 
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Table 3.5: Policy decisions since MYEFO that affect the GST entitlement 
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
GST – applying to digital products and
    services imported by consumers -              -              -            150.0 200.0
GST – compliance programme - three year
    extension -              -              493.5 612.3 710.3
GST – not proceeding with a reverse charge
    for going concerns and farmland -              * * * *
Serious Financial Crime taskforce –
    addressing financial and tax fraud -              0.1 0.6 1.1 1.4
Total -              0.1 494.1 763.4 911.7  
 

Distribution of the GST entitlement among the states 
The Commonwealth distributes GST among the states in accordance with the principle 
of horizontal fiscal equalisation and having regard to the recommendations of the 
Commonwealth Grants Commission (the Commission). 

The Commission recommends GST revenue sharing relativities to be used in 
calculating each state’s entitlement of the GST pool. The relativities determine how 
much GST each state receives compared with an equal per capita share and are 
determined such that, if each state made the same effort to raise revenue from its own 
sources and operated at the same level of efficiency, each state would have the capacity 
to provide services and the associated infrastructure at the same standard. 

This does not necessarily result in the same standard of government services being 
delivered — just the equalisation of each state’s capacity to provide the same standard 
of services. In calculating GST relativities, the Commission takes into account 
differences in the states’ capacities to raise revenues and differences in the costs the 
states would incur in providing the same standard of government services, including 
through acquiring the infrastructure used to deliver those services.  

The detailed calculation for the distribution of the GST entitlement in 2014-15 and 
2015-16 is shown in Table 3.6.  
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Table 3.6: Calculation of GST entitlements(a) 
Estimated Adjusted Share of Share of

31 December GST  population adjusted GST pool
population relativities (1) x (2) population $million

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
2014-15
NSW 7,578,490 0.97500 7,389,028 31.3% 16,897.2
VIC 5,895,618 0.88282 5,204,769 22.0% 11,902.2
QLD 4,761,589 1.07876 5,136,612 21.8% 11,746.4
WA 2,606,666 0.37627 980,810 4.2% 2,242.9
SA 1,692,871 1.28803 2,180,469 9.2% 4,986.3
TAS 515,707 1.63485 843,104 3.6% 1,928.0
ACT 388,579 1.23600 480,284 2.0% 1,098.3
NT 247,108 5.66061 1,398,782 5.9% 3,198.7
Total 23,686,628 na 23,613,857 100.0% 54,000.0
2015-16
NSW 7,682,441 0.94737 7,278,114 30.3% 17,295.3
VIC 6,001,823 0.89254 5,356,867 22.3% 12,729.7
QLD 4,847,938 1.12753 5,466,196 22.8% 12,989.5
WA 2,686,269 0.29999 805,854 3.4% 1,915.0
SA 1,708,718 1.35883 2,321,857 9.7% 5,517.5
TAS 517,161 1.81906 940,747 3.9% 2,235.5
ACT 394,899 1.10012 434,436 1.8% 1,032.4
NT 251,940 5.57053 1,403,439 5.8% 3,335.0
Total 24,091,189 na 24,007,510 100.0% 57,050.0  
(a) Amounts shown are estimates of each jurisdiction’s GST entitlement based on the estimated total GST 

pool. For 2014-15, these amounts do not take into account the prior year balancing adjustment for 
underpayments made in 2013-14, totalling $370.2 million, which was paid in 2014-15. 

 
The Commission does not produce relativities beyond the Budget year. The 
Commonwealth produces technical projections of GST relativities for the purposes of 
publishing state breakdowns of the GST entitlement. These projections utilise a highly 
simplified version of the Commission’s workings, starting with each state’s relative 
fiscal need from the Commission’s most recent report, in this case, the Report on GST 
Revenue Sharing Relativities — 2015 Review. Minor technical adjustments are then made 
for estimated changes in the size of the GST pool, state population shares and the 
distribution of National SPPs. 

In producing these projections the Commonwealth does not make adjustments for 
possible future changes to: state revenues such as mining royalties and stamp duty on 
conveyances; state expenditure; or Commonwealth-state financial relations. Given that 
state fiscal capacities will inevitably change over time, the Commission’s future 
recommended relativities will differ from the Commonwealth’s projected relativities.  

Consistent with the Commission’s approach, the Commonwealth’s projected relativity 
for an individual year is the average of relativities for three historical assessment years. 
For example, the 2016-17 projected relativity is based on annual relativities for 2012-13, 
2013-14 and 2014-15.  
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Table 3.7 shows the GST relativities recommended by the Commission and determined 
by the Treasurer for 2014-15 and 2015-16, and the Commonwealth’s technical 
projections of relativities for distributing GST for 2016-17 to 2018-19. Table 3.8 shows 
the distribution of the GST entitlement based on the GST relativities and projected 
relativities in Table 3.7.  

Table 3.7: GST relativities recommended by the Commission and the 
Commonwealth’s technical projections of GST relativities 

NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT
2014-15 0.97500 0.88282 1.07876 0.37627 1.28803 1.63485 1.23600 5.66061
2015-16 0.94737 0.89254 1.12753 0.29999 1.35883 1.81906 1.10012 5.57053
2016-17(a) 0.92605 0.87367 1.21220 0.23820 1.42761 1.80375 1.08242 5.34709
2017-18(a) 0.92553 0.87159 1.26052 0.18064 1.44880 1.81104 1.11116 4.91376
2018-19(a) 0.93075 0.87740 1.25194 0.20175 1.42763 1.78167 1.10641 4.77782  

(a) These are Commonwealth projections based on technical assumptions accounting for estimated 
changes to the size of the GST pool, state population shares and the distribution of National SPPs. They 
do not represent a forecast of future relativities. 

 

Table 3.8: Distribution of the GST entitlement(a) 
$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 16,897.2 11,902.2 11,746.4 2,242.9 4,986.3 1,928.0 1,098.3 3,198.7 54,000.0
2015-16 17,295.3 12,729.7 12,989.5 1,915.0 5,517.5 2,235.5 1,032.4 3,335.0 57,050.0
2016-17(b) 18,017.1 13,335.5 14,945.6 1,647.5 6,150.9 2,336.3 1,085.0 3,432.2 60,950.0
2017-18(b) 19,020.0 14,110.1 16,483.2 1,341.1 6,564.8 2,450.4 1,179.0 3,351.4 64,500.0
2018-19(b) 20,184.9 15,050.0 17,345.6 1,605.7 6,797.2 2,515.8 1,241.5 3,459.2 68,200.0  
(a) Amounts shown are estimates of each jurisdiction’s GST entitlement based on the estimated total GST 

pool. For 2014-15, these amounts do not take into account the prior year balancing adjustment for 
underpayments made in 2013-14, totalling $370.2 million, which was paid in 2014-15.  

(b) These are Commonwealth projections and are based on the relativities in Table 3.7 which incorporate 
technical adjustments for the estimated size of the GST pool, state population shares and the distribution 
of National SPPs.  

 
Box 3.1 provides an analysis which highlights the volatility in projecting the GST 
relativities. 
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Box 3.1: Impact of iron ore prices on the GST revenue sharing relativities  

The Commonwealth Grants Commission (the Commission) recommends GST 
relativities for the Budget year based on its assessment of state revenues and 
expenses under average policy settings, taking into account economic, demographic 
and geographic circumstances. The Commission does not project relativities because 
its relativities are based on actual outcomes in past years. 

The Commonwealth produces technical projections of GST relativities beyond the 
Budget year for the purpose of publishing state breakdowns of the GST entitlement. 
These projections utilise a highly simplified version of the calculations used by 
the Commission to recommend the relativities for the Budget year. 

In reality, changes in relativities between years are driven by factors including 
changes in state revenue and expenses. Mining revenue, in particular royalties on 
iron ore, and stamp duty on conveyances are particularly volatile revenue bases, and 
will have a significant influence on future relativities. 

The Commonwealth’s technical projections do not make adjustments for: possible 
changes to future state revenues such as mining royalties and stamp duty on 
conveyances; changes to future state expenditure; or any other changes in 
Commonwealth-state financial relations. Given that state fiscal capacities will 
inevitably change over time, the Commission’s future recommended relativities will 
differ from the Commonwealth’s projected relativities.  

It is anticipated that changes in mining revenue, in particular royalties on iron ore, 
and stamp duty on conveyances will continue to have significant effects on state 
revenues and therefore fiscal capacities. The Commonwealth does not make any 
projections of stamp duty on conveyances but does forecast iron ore volumes and 
prices. 

Table 3.9 and Table 3.10 show the impact of incorporating the Commonwealth’s 
forecasts of iron ore volumes and prices into the technical projections of GST 
relativities and GST entitlements.  

These projections provide a more realistic estimate of future relativities, all else being 
equal. They remain a partial projection as they only include changes for one of the 
cyclical factors, that is iron ore volumes and prices. The Commonwealth Treasury 
will consult with the states and territories on the methodology for preparing 
relativity projections in future budget updates. 
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Table 3.9: GST relativities – including iron ore royalty estimates  
NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT

2014-15 0.97500 0.88282 1.07876 0.37627 1.28803 1.63485 1.23600 5.66061
2015-16 0.94737 0.89254 1.12753 0.29999 1.35883 1.81906 1.10012 5.57053
2016-17(a) 0.91576 0.86337 1.20192 0.32014 1.42045 1.79524 1.07212 5.34427
2017-18(a) 0.90023 0.84628 1.23524 0.38325 1.43118 1.79010 1.08585 4.90689
2018-19(a) 0.89176 0.83840 1.21298 0.51668 1.40042 1.74935 1.06741 4.76729  
(a) These are Commonwealth projections incorporating the possible impact on state fiscal capacities of 

the Commonwealth’s estimates of iron ore royalties and technical adjustments for the estimated size 
of the GST pool, state population shares and the distribution of National SPPs. They do not represent 
a forecast of future relativities. 

Table 3.10: Distribution of the GST entitlement – including iron ore royalty 
estimates(a) 

$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 16,897.2 11,902.2 11,746.4 2,242.9 4,986.3 1,928.0 1,098.3 3,198.7 54,000.0
2015-16 17,295.3 12,729.7 12,989.5 1,915.0 5,517.5 2,235.5 1,032.4 3,335.0 57,050.0
2016-17(b) 17,808.5 13,172.1 14,811.9 2,213.2 6,117.1 2,324.2 1,074.2 3,428.8 60,950.0
2017-18(b) 18,470.2 13,678.2 16,126.6 2,840.8 6,474.5 2,418.1 1,150.3 3,341.3 64,500.0
2018-19(b) 19,275.6 14,333.6 16,750.4 4,098.7 6,645.7 2,462.0 1,193.8 3,440.2 68,200.0  
(a) Amounts shown are estimates of each jurisdiction’s GST entitlement based on the estimated total 

GST pool. For 2014-15, these amounts do not take into account the prior year balancing adjustment 
for underpayments made in 2013-14, totalling $370.2 million, which was paid in 2014-15.  

(b) These are Commonwealth projections and are based on the relativities in Table 3.9 which incorporate 
estimates of iron ore royalties and technical adjustments for the estimated size of the GST pool, state 
population shares and the distribution of National SPPs.   
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Box 3.2: The effect of horizontal fiscal equalisation  

It is common for individual states within a federation to have different capacities to 
raise revenue or deliver services. The practice of equalising revenue capacities 
and/or expenditure capacities between the states in a federation is common. 
Australia has had various forms of fiscal equalisation since 1901. 

One way to view the degree of horizontal fiscal equalisation is to compare each 
state’s share of the GST entitlement using the GST relativities, with a notional 
distribution on an equal per capita basis. In 2015-16, around $6.8 billion (or 
12.0 per cent) of the GST entitlement will be redistributed among the states, 
compared with an equal per capita distribution (Table 3.11). 

Table 3.11: Difference from equal per capita distribution, 2015-16 
GST distribution Equal per capita Projected Per capita
2015-16 Budget  distribution of GST Redistribution(a) population  redistribution

$million $million $million '000 $
NSW 17,295.3 18,192.7 -897.4 7,682 -116.8
VIC 12,729.7 14,212.8 -1,483.1 6,002 -247.1
QLD 12,989.5 11,480.3 1,509.2 4,848 311.3
WA 1,915.0 6,361.3 -4,446.3 2,686 -1,655.2
SA 5,517.5 4,046.4 1,471.1 1,709 861.0
TAS 2,235.5 1,224.7 1,010.9 517 1,954.6
ACT 1,032.4 935.2 97.2 395 246.2
NT 3,335.0 596.6 2,738.4 252 10,869.4
Total 57,050.0 57,050.0 6,826.8 24,091  

(a) The total redistribution of $6,827 million is the sum of positive items in that column. 
 

Chart 3.1 below shows the proportion of the GST entitlement being redistributed in 
2015-16 and since the GST commenced. 

Chart 3.1: GST redistributed as a proportion of the GST entitlement 
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GST administration 
States compensate the Commonwealth for the agreed costs incurred by the ATO in 
administering the GST, including costs incurred by the Australian Customs and Border 
Protection Service. The GST administration budget for the ATO is estimated to be 
$679.6 million for 2015-16, as shown in Table 3.12. 

Table 3.12: Reconciliation of the GST administration budget 
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Administration budget at 2014-15 Budget 692.7 693.9 559.6 565.1 na
Total parameter variations from

2014-15 Budget  to MYEFO -4.2 -13.6 -33.6 -53.1 na
Administration budget at 2014-15 MYEFO 688.5 680.3 526.0 512.0 na
Changes from MYEFO to 2015-16 Budget

Additional GST compliance(a) -               -               92.6 88.3 84.6
Parameter variations -               -0.7 -1.5 -2.5 -               
Other variations -               -               -               -               -               

Total variations -               -0.7 91.1 85.8 84.6
Administration budget at 2015-16 Budget 688.5 679.6 617.1 597.8 587.6
less  Prior year adjustment 8.2
equals  State government payments 680.3 679.6 617.1 597.8 587.6  
(a) Further information on the additional GST compliance measure can be found in Budget Paper No. 2, 

Budget Measures 2015-16. 
 
In 2013-14, the GST administration payments made by the states were $8.2 million 
more than the combination of the total final audited GST administration cost for 
2013-14 and the states’ 2012-13 net underpayment. This overpayment was subtracted 
from the estimated administration costs of $688.5 million for 2014-15. 

OTHER GENERAL REVENUE ASSISTANCE  

The Commonwealth makes payments of other general revenue assistance to the states, 
including: 

• payments to the Australian Capital Territory for municipal services; 

• compensation for reduced royalties; 

• royalties; and  

• Snowy Hydro Limited tax compensation. 

Similar to GST, other general revenue assistance is provided to the states without 
conditions, to spend according to their own budget priorities. These payments are 
detailed below. 
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Table 3.13: Other general revenue assistance 
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
ACT municipal services 38.0 38.5 39.1 39.8 40.4
Reduced royalties 46.5 29.5 29.9 25.0 20.5
Royalties 1,025.7 555.9 566.4 508.9 408.8
Snowy Hydro Limited tax compensation 68.0 75.0 75.0 75.0 75.0
Total other general revenue assistance 1,178.1 698.9 710.4 648.7 544.7  
 

Payments in respect of Australian Capital Territory municipal services 
$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 - - - - - - 38.0 - 38.0
2015-16 - - - - - - 38.5 - 38.5
2016-17 - - - - - - 39.1 - 39.1
2017-18 - - - - - - 39.8 - 39.8
2018-19 - - - - - - 40.4 - 40.4  
 
The Commonwealth provides general revenue assistance to the 
Australian Capital Territory to assist meeting the additional municipal costs which 
arise from Canberra’s role as the national capital; and to compensate the 
Australian Capital Territory for additional costs resulting from the national capital 
planning influences on the provision of water and sewerage services.  

The level of funding is based upon the findings of the Commission, in its second and 
third reports on financing for the Australian Capital Territory, prior to the move to 
self-government in 1989. 

Reduced royalties 
$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 - - - 46.5 - - - - 46.5
2015-16 - - - 29.5 - - - - 29.5
2016-17 - - - 29.9 - - - - 29.9
2017-18 - - - 25.0 - - - - 25.0
2018-19 - - - 20.5 - - - - 20.5  
 
The Commonwealth provides general revenue assistance to compensate 
Western Australia for the loss of royalty revenue resulting from the removal of the 
exemption of condensate from crude oil excise in the 2009-10 Budget. 

Royalties(a) 
$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 - - - nfp - - - nfp 1,025.7
2015-16 - - - nfp - - - nfp 555.9
2016-17 - - - nfp - - - nfp 566.4
2017-18 - - - nfp - - - nfp 508.9
2018-19 - - - nfp - - - nfp 408.8  
(a) State splits for royalties are not published due to commercial sensitivities. 
 



Budget Paper No. 3 

86 

Royalty payments to Western Australia 
The Commonwealth provides general revenue assistance to Western Australia from 
royalties collected under the Offshore Petroleum (Royalty) Act 2006 in respect of the 
North West Shelf oil and gas project off the coast of Western Australia. The 
Commonwealth collects these royalties because it has jurisdiction over offshore areas. 

These royalties are shared between the Commonwealth (approximately one third) and 
Western Australia (approximately two thirds). These payment arrangements are in 
accordance with the revenue sharing arrangements in section 75 of the Offshore 
Petroleum and Greenhouse Gas Storage Act 2006. 

Royalty payments to the Northern Territory 
The Commonwealth provides general revenue assistance to the Northern Territory 
in lieu of royalties on uranium mining in the Ranger Project Area, due to the 
Commonwealth’s ownership of uranium in the Northern Territory. 

General revenue assistance is payable biannually at the royalty rate of 1.25 per cent of 
the net proceeds of sales. These royalties are paid under a continuing agreement 
established under the 1978 Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Commonwealth and the Northern Territory. 

Snowy Hydro Limited tax compensation 
$million NSW VIC QLD WA SA TAS ACT NT Total
2014-15 45.3 22.7 - - - - - - 68.0
2015-16 50.0 25.0 - - - - - - 75.0
2016-17 50.0 25.0 - - - - - - 75.0
2017-18 50.0 25.0 - - - - - - 75.0
2018-19 50.0 25.0 - - - - - - 75.0  
 
On 28 June 2002, the Snowy Mountains Hydro Electric Authority was corporatised. 
The assets and business of the Authority were transferred to Snowy Hydro Limited, a 
company jointly owned by the Commonwealth, New South Wales and Victoria (with 
13 per cent, 58 per cent and 29 per cent shareholdings respectively). 

The Commonwealth provides compensation payments to New South Wales and 
Victoria, in the form of general revenue assistance, for Commonwealth income taxes 
paid by Snowy Hydro Limited in proportion to the states’ shareholdings. 

Payments are made in accordance with the Snowy Hydro Tax Compensation Deed 
between the Commonwealth, New South Wales and Victoria. These taxes would have 
previously been payable to the states through tax equivalence regime payments. 

MIRROR TAX ARRANGEMENTS 

The Commonwealth introduced mirror tax arrangements in 1998 to ensure that the 
states were not financially disadvantaged by the High Court decision in 
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Allders International Pty Ltd v Commissioner of State Revenue (Victoria), which invalidated 
state taxes on Commonwealth places. These arrangements mirror certain state taxes, 
including payroll taxes, land taxes and stamp duties, with respect to Commonwealth 
places. The states collect these mirror taxes on behalf of the Commonwealth and bear 
the administrative costs of collection. All mirror tax revenues are credited to the 
Commonwealth and simultaneously appropriated to the states. Hence, mirror taxes 
are recorded as both a Commonwealth revenue and expense, with no net impact on 
the Commonwealth’s budget position, as shown in Table 3.14. 

Table 3.14: Mirror taxes accrued on behalf of the states 
$million 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Mirror taxes 509.0 546.2 580.8 614.6 636.5
less Payments to state governments 509.0 546.2 580.8 614.6 636.5
Commonwealth Budget impact -              -              -              -              -               
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